OFFICE OF THE

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL RECTIFIER CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

IXYS CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

GLENN W. TROST
Counsel of Record
NANCY C. MORGAN
WHITE & CASE LLP
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 620-7700

Counsel for Petitioner

217725

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Cited Authorities | iii |
| I. Introduction | 1 |
| II. Review Is Needed To Clarify Whether "Notice" Under Smith v. Barry Is Of A Present Appeal | 2 |
| III. Review Is Needed Because The Federal Circuit's Misuse Of The Functional- Equivalent Doctrine Is In Conflict With Other Circuits | 3 |
| A. The Federal Circuit Is In Direct Conflict With The Fifth Circuit | 3 |
| B. The Federal Circuit Is In Conflict With The Ninth And Tenth Circuits | 4 |
| IV. Ixys Raises An Issue About the Continued Viability Of Foman v. Davis In Light Of Torres v. Scavenger | 7 |
| V. Conclusion | 10 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| Page |
|--|
| Cases: |
| Bowles v. Russell, 551 U.S, 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007) 6, 7, 10 |
| Century Laminating, Ltd. v. Montgomery, 595 F.2d 563 (10th Cir. 1979) 4, 6, 7 |
| Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962) |
| Hollywood v. City of Santa Maria, 886 F.2d 1228 (9th Cir. 1989) 4, 5 |
| Ortberg v. Moody, 961 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1992) |
| Rodgers v. Wyo. Attorney Gen., 205 F. 3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2000) 6 |
| S.M. v. J.K., 262 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2001) |
| Smith v. Barry, 502 U.S. 244 (1992) |
| Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co., 487 U.S. 312 (1988) |
| Williams v. Chater, 87 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1996) |

Cited Authorities

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Rule: | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) | 3 |
| Other: | |
| Philip A. Pucillo, Rescuing Rule 3(c) From the 800-Pound Gorilla: The Case For a No-Nonsense Approach To Defective Notices of Appeal, 59 Okla. L. Rev. 271 (2006) | 9 |
